Is in excess of one kilo or 2.2 pounds, but less

than 100 pounds, the person shall be sentenced to a mandatory

than 100 pounds, the person shall be sentenced to a mandatory

minimum term of imprisonment of three calendar years and to

pay a fine of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000).

b. Is 100 pounds or more, but less than 500 pounds, the

person shall be sentenced to a mandatory minimum term of

imprisonment of five calendar years and to pay a fine of fifty

thousand dollars ($50,000).

c. Is 500 pounds or more, but less than 1,000 pounds,

[...]

hundred thousand dollars ($100,000).

c. Is one kilo, but less than 10 kilos, the person

shall be sentenced to a mandatory minimum term of imprisonment

shall be sentenced to a mandatory minimum term of imprisonment

of 15 calendar years and to pay a fine of two hundred fifty

thousand dollars ($250,000).

d. Is 10 kilos or more, the person shall be sentenced

to a mandatory term of imprisonment of life.

(3) Any person, except as otherwise authorized by law,

who knowingly sells, manufactures, delivers, or brings into

this state, or who is knowingly in actual or constructive

[...]

imprisonment of five calendar years and to pay a fine of one

hundred thousand dollars ($100,000).

c. Is one kilo, but less than 10 kilos, the person

shall be sentenced to a mandatory minimum term of imprisonment

of 15 calendar years and to pay a fine of two hundred fifty

thousand dollars ($250,000).

d. Is 10 kilos or more, the person shall be sentenced

to a mandatory term of imprisonment of life.

(7) Any person who knowingly sells, manufactures,

delivers, or brings into this state, or who is knowingly in

actual or constructive possession of, 28 grams or more of

[...]

the person shall be sentenced to a mandatory minimum term of

imprisonment of 25 calendar years and to pay a minimum fine of

five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000).

4. Is eight grams or more, the person shall be

sentenced to a mandatory term of imprisonment of life and to

pay a minimum fine of seven hundred fifty thousand dollars

($750,000).

b.1. Notwithstanding any provision of law, in addition

to any penalties provided by law, upon a second conviction of

this subdivision, the person shall be sentenced to an

additional term of imprisonment of five calendar years, which

is not subject to suspension or probation.

[...]

contrary, any person who has possession of a firearm during

the commission of any act proscribed by this section shall be

punished by a term of imprisonment of five calendar years,

which shall be in addition to, and not in lieu of, the

punishment otherwise provided, and a fine of twenty-five

thousand dollars ($25,000). The court shall not suspend the

five-year additional sentence of the person or give the person

a probationary sentence."

Section 2. This act shall become effective on October

1, 2026.